20. Net foreign currency (liability) / asset position (9-18+19) (3,341,385)   (111,893) (1,260)  (4,023,237)  (128,526) (1,929)

21. Net foreign currency (liability) / asset position of monetary items (TFRS7.B23)
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(3,350,125) (112,027) (1,408)  (4,030,428) (128,526) (2,148)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign currency hedging - - - - - -

23. Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency assets  - - - - - -

24. Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities - - - - - -

25. Exports 1,265,895 42,754 - 442,229 14,157 -

26. Imports 527,513 17,908 - 495,700 13,866 2.256

Batısöke Söke Çimento Sanayii T.A.Ş.
Notes to the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2023
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (‘TRY’)
in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira as of December 31, 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

102
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

27. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONTINUED)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
Table

Appreciation of foreign currency

December 31,

2023 Effect of profit (loss)

before tax

Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of a 10% appreciation of the US Dollar against the TRY

1- US Dollar net asset / liability (329,989) 329,989

2- US Dollar hedged portion (-) - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) (329,989) 329,989

In case of a 10% appreciation of the EUR against the TRY

4- EUR net asset / liability (4,114) 4,114

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (4,114) 4,114

Total (3 + 6) (334,103) 334,103

Appreciation of foreign currency

December 31, 2022

Effect of profit (loss) before

tax Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of a 10% appreciation of the EUR against the TRY

1- US Dollar net asset / liability (396,699) 396,699

2- US Dollar hedged portion (-) - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) (396,699) 396,699

In case of a 10% appreciation of the EUR against the TRY

4- EUR net asset / liability (6,348) 6,348

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (6,348) 6,348

Total (3 + 6) (403,767) 403,047

Interest rate risk:

The Company’s borrowings at fixed and floating interest rates expose the Company to interest rate risk. This risk is

managed by the Company. Hedging strategies are regularly evaluated to ensure alignment with interest rate

expectations and the identified risk. Thus, the objective is to establish the optimal hedging strategy, review the
balance sheet position, and control interest expenses across various interest rates.

Batısöke Söke Çimento Sanayii T.A.Ş.
Notes to the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2023
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (‘TRY’)